

Capital Case
No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

** Admitted only in Illinois. Practicing
under the supervision of the partnership
of Jenner & Block LLP.*

PATTI PALMER GHEZZI
Counsel of Record
RANDY A. BAUMAN
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
215 Dean A. McGee
Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 609-5975
patti_p_ghezzi@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Historical background. 4

 1. The Allotment Era. 4

 2. Allotment and the Creek..... 5

 3. Subsequent recognition of
 Creek reservation
 boundaries. 10

 4. Assaults on the Creek
 Nation..... 11

 5. The Creek Nation today..... 12

 B. Factual background and
 proceedings below. 14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 18

 I. Certiorari is not warranted to address
 Petitioner’s waived argument seeking to
 revisit doctrine the Court recently
 reaffirmed as “well settled.” 19

A.	Petitioner’s argument is waived.	19
B.	Petitioner’s argument does not implicate any split, is meritless, and does not warrant certiorari.....	21
II.	Certiorari is not warranted to address the Tenth Circuit’s correct application of settled law.....	25
III.	Petitioner’s unsupported claims of “enormous disruption” do not warrant certiorari.	30
IV.	The Court should not grant certiorari on the question presented by the United States.....	36
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	31
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	9, 27
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	35
<i>Colliflower v. Garland</i> , 342 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1965).....	30
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	10, 28
<i>Cravatt v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 277 (Okla Crim. App. 1992).....	36
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	21
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	24
<i>Enlow v. Bevenue</i> , No. SC-94-02, 1994 WL 1048313 (Muscogee Creek Nat. Sup. Ct. Oct. 13, 1994).....	13
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	23, 26
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>judgment aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	6, 12, 22, 36

<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	5
<i>Magnan v. Trammell</i> , 719 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	23, 24
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Hembree</i> , No. 17-CV-323-TCK-FHM, 2018 WL 340042 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 9, 2018).....	32
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	23
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	9, 27
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 21 App. D.C. 565 (D.C. Cir. 1903), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	9
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Ex parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936), <i>overruled by</i> , <i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	1, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 35
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	21-22
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21, 26
<i>Paxton v. State</i> , 903 P.2d 325 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995).....	33

<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	35
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	24
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	24
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	1, 4, 5, 23, 24, 29, 31
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	5, 23-24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	21
<i>State ex rel. May v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 711 P.2d 77 (Okla. 1985).....	12
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 763 P.2d 707 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989)	36
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Tiger v. Western Investment Co.</i> , 221 U.S. (1911)	30
<i>Tillett v. Lujan</i> , 931 F.2d 636 (10th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>U.S. Express Co. v. Friedman</i> , 191 F. 673 (10th Cir. 1911)	11, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 853 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 975 (2018).....	21

<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	30
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1056 (1993)	36
<i>In re Wackerly</i> , No. 10-7062, 2010 WL 9531121 (10th Cir. Sept. 3, 2010).....	33
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	6, 7, 27
<i>Wyoming v. United States EPA</i> , 849 F.3d 861 (10th Cir.), <i>opinion amended and superseded on reh'g</i> , 875 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 86 U.S.L.W. 3455 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2018) (No. 17-1159)	26

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1151	14
18 U.S.C. § 1153	14, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1162	36
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326	36
25 U.S.C. §§ 5201-5210	35
28 U.S.C. § 1360	36
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	33
Act of April 21, 1904, ch. 1402, Pub. L. No. 58-125, 33 Stat. 189.....	5

Act of April 26, 1906, ch. 1876, Pub. L. No. 59-129, 34 Stat. 137.....	9
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3334, Pub. L. No. 59-233, 34 Stat. 267.....	9, 28
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (1901)...	8, 27
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612	7, 24
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, Pub. L. No. 59-246, 34 Stat. 1286.....	28
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act (SAFETEA) of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 10211(a), 119 Stat. 1144.....	35-36
Treaty with the Creek and Seminole Tribes, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699.....	6, 24-25
Okla. Stat. tit. 22 § 1086	33
Const. of Muscogee (Creek) Nation, art. I, § 2.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Petitioners, <i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016) (No. 14-1406), 2015 WL 7294863	22
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 564 U.S. 1046 (2011) (No. 10-537), 2011 WL 2135025.....	32
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Brooks</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (No. 88-1147), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/o sg/briefs/1988/01/01/sg880200.txt	34

Brief of Lewis County, Idaho as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Webb v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 1200 (2001) (No. 00-8166), 2001 WL 34125377	31
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.)	32, 35
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run</i> (1940)	11
Department of Justice, United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report, Fiscal Year 2016, http://bit.ly/2FFlOvk	34
Department of Justice, Indian Country Criminal Jurisdictional Chart, 2010, http://bit.ly/2GQZgav	33
Department of Justice, Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions, 2015, http://bit.ly/2HRC11e	34
Indian Law & Order Commission, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States</i> (2013), http://bit.ly/2CqYcvD	35
Muscogee Code, tit. 27, http://www.creeksupremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/title27.pdf	14
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, http://www.okmulgeedevelopment.com/About-Okmulgee/Muscogee-Creek-Nation.aspx	13

Muscogee (Creek) Nation, Official Guide to the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation (2017),
[http://creektourism.com/wp-content/uploa
ds/2017/01/Guide_Web_MCNTR17.pdf](http://creektourism.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/Guide_Web_MCNTR17.pdf)
(last visited Apr. 3, 2018)..... 13

Mvskoke Media, *2018 budget passes during
emergency session* (Sept. 25, 2017),
[https://mvskokemedia.com/2017-budget-
passes-during-emergency-session/](https://mvskokemedia.com/2017-budget-passes-during-emergency-session/) 13

Order, *In re Brown*, No. 17-7078 (10th Cir. Dec.
21, 2017)..... 33

Reply Brief of Petitioners, *Solem v. Bartlett*,
465 U.S. 463 (1984) (No. 82-1253) 30, 31

Tony Russell, *Muskogee County sheriff's
Office partnering with Lighthorse Police*,
KJRH (June 5, 2017), [https://www.kjrh.co
m/news/local-news/muskogee-county-sheri
ffs-office-partnering-with-lighthorse-police](https://www.kjrh.com/news/local-news/muskogee-county-sheriffs-office-partnering-with-lighthorse-police) 13

Verified Motion to Dismiss, Exhibit A, *State v.
Kepler*, CF-14-3952 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct.
Aug. 11, 2017) 32
